
OfJT
Drptirlimml o/TrantporHilion

Victoria F. Sheehan

Commissioner

flPR01'20 mll^OG DftS

THE STA TE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPAR TMENT OF TRANSPOR TA TION

William Cass, P.E.

Assistant Commissioner

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

Bureau of Construction

March 3, 2020

REQUESTED ACTION

1. Authorize the Department of Transportation to enter into a contract with C.W. Sliter & Sons, LLC d/b/a
CWS Fence & Guardrail Co. (Vendor 155763) of Andover, NH, on the basis of a low bid of $1,298,207.50
for guardrail replacement in Districts 1 and 3, from the date of Glovemor and Council approval through
October 30, 2020, unless extended by the Department in accordance with the Standard Specifications. 100%
Federal Funds.

Funding is available in State Fiscal Year 2020 and Fiscal Year 2021 as follows, with the ability to adjust
encumbrances through the Budget Office between State Fiscal Years if needed and justified:

Funding is available as follows:
04-96-96-963515-3054

Consolidated Federal Aid

400-500870 Highway Contract Payments

FY 2020

$778,924.50

FY 2021

$519,283.00

2. Further authorize that a contingency in the amount of $64,910.38 be approved for payment of latent
conditions, which may appear during the construction of the project. The contingency requested is 5% of the
contract amount.

Funding is available as follows:
04-96-96-963515-3054

Consolidated Federal Aid

400-500870 Highway Contract Payments

FY 2020 FY 2021

$64,910.38

EXPLANATION

This project is part of the State's Ten Year Transportation Improvement Plan under the Highway Safety
Improvement Program (HSIP). This project involves the replacement of approximately 11,350 feet of
deficient cable and w-beam guardrail, including "F" terminal units and blunt ends. The existing cable, "F"
terminal units, and blunt ends shall be upgraded to meet the current guardrail standards and are located along
Tier 2 and 3 roadways in Maintenance Districts 1 and 3. Also included in this project is the replacement of
32 X-Lite terminals with MASH (e.g. current standards) approved terminals from MM 101.6 to 106.0 along
1-93 and US 3 in Lincoln within Maintenance District 1.



Page 2

The existing cable guardrail, "F" terminal units, and X-Lite terminal units along 1-93, US Route 3, and NH
Routes 112, 118, & 175 do not meet the current AASHTO or NHDOT safety standards. The purpose of this
project is to replace the existing sub-standard rail and end units with new beam guardrail and end units that
do meet the current standards.

The proposed contingency amount is 5% of the contract amount. This is to account for unanticipated traffic
control needs and any guardrail adjustments that may need to be made in the field.

Although the bid costs exceeded the Department's estimate by 6%, the only bid received is felt to be
reasonable for the work involved. There were items of significance (both guardrail) which contributed to
80% of the overage. Readvertising this project would result, in our opinion, in higher prices and prevent the
completion of the work in a timely manner. The Department considers it to be in the best interest of the State
to accept this bid to accomplish these needed repairs.

The Contractor has been prequalified by this Department. The Contract has been approved by the Attorney
General as to form and execution, and the Department has certified that the necessary funds are available and
the bid reasonably conforms to the engineer's estimate in accordance with State procedure. Copies of the
fully executed contract are on file at the Secretary of State's Office and the Department of Administrative
Service's Office, and subsequent to Governor and Council approval will be on file at the Department of
Transportation.

This project funding is 90% Federal (Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP)) utilizing Turnpike Toll
credits as the State's 10% match, effectively using 100% Federal Funds.

A copy of the Tabulation of Bids received for this project is attached along with the Contract Supplemental
Sheet and a map indicating the location of the project.

Your approval of this resolution is respectfully requested.

Sincerely,

Victoria F. Sheehan

Commissioner

VFS/pcj

Department Estimate: $1,225,304.00
Contract Amount: $1.298.207.50

Under/Over Estimate: $ 72,903.50

Attachments



Department of Transportation

ABC Bid Data

STATEWIDE

41897

X-A004(767]

PROJECT: STATEWIDE

STATE PROJECT NUMBER: 41897

FED. PROJECT NUMBER: X-A004(767)

DATE BIDS OPEN:

SCOPE OF WORK:

COMPLETION DATE:

LOCATION:

Fet>ruary 20, 2020,

Replace cable guardrail and F terminal units on Tier 2 and 3 roads

October 30, 2020

Awarded To: CWS FENCE & GUARDRAIL

CO

261 FRANKLIN HWY

ANDOVER, NH 03216-3810

Amount $1,298,207.50

Award Data:

CartJfladby: PETER.EJSTAMNAS
Dit»clDre<PiioiMlOt»«lopm«n«

Summary of Bidders

Contractor Bid Amount Rank

Wednesday, Febnary 26, 2020

Page 1 oTS



-

nae C*f« PENCe « OUARORML CO

TuraAmoM Hwv
AMOWt. NH

No. Oeecrfptfon Unit Quantity Unit Prica Total Unit Plica Total UnH Plica Total

Items

20Z7 REMOVAL OF GUARDRAIL LF 1X700.00 SX90 $31,750.00 $3.50 $44,450.00

203.1 COMMON EXCAVATION CY 11X00 S3XOO $3,680.00 $1X25 $1.52X75

203.11 COMMON EXCAVATION. LRS CY 7X00 S21.00 $1.57X00 $2X50 $1,667.50

203.0540 GUARDRAIL TAPERED RAIL PLATFORM LF 72X00 S28.00 $20,300.00 $27.50 $19,937.50

203.5501 EAGRT PLATFORM PREFERRED U 49.00 $1,300.00 $63,700.00 $1,450.00 $71,050.00

203.5502 EAGRT PLATFORM ALTERNATE U XOO $1,300.00 $3,900.00 $1,450.00 $4,350.00

203.5571 EAGRT PLATFORM PREFERRED. TL 2 - 25* u xoo $1,200.00 KOOO.OO $1,450.00 $5,800.00

203.5572 EAGRT PLATFORM ALTERNATE. TL 2 • 25* u XOO $1,200.00 $2,400.00 $1.45X00 $2,900.00

20X5590 GUARDRAR. E-2 PLATFORM LF 100.00 $30.00 $3,000.00 $30.00 $3,000.00

203.001 EMBANKMENT-m-PLACE CY 8X00 $30.00 $2,400.00 $1X00 $1,440.00

200.1 COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION CY 2X00 $75.00 $1,950.00 $4X00 $1.09X00

200.19 COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION EXPLORATORY CY 25X00 $30.00 $7,500.00 $50.00 $1X500.00

304J2 CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR SHOULDER LEVELING TON 1.000JM $45.00 $45,000.00 $37.50 $37,500.00

40X12 HOT enUMINOUS PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD TON 0X00 $300.00 $18,000.00 > $30X00 $18,000.00

41X22 ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT GAL 7.00 $150.00 $1,050.00 $100.00 $700.00

505.733 BRIOGE APPROACH RAIL F (3-BAR) (MODIFIED) U 1.00 $12,000.00 $12,000.00 $14,580.00 $14,580.00

505.802 ADJUSTING BRIDGE APPROACH RAIL U xoo $300.00 $1,500.00 $25X00 $1,250.00

S05J1 REHABILfTATTON OF BRIDGE APPROACH RAIL U 1.00 $4,200.00 $4,200.00 $16.86X00 $16,860.00

570.4 MORTAR RUBBLE MASONRY (F) CY xoo $800.00 $X400.00 $1,025.00 $3,075.00

505J STONE FILL, CLASS C CY 2X00 $100.00 $2,300.00 $100.00 $2,300.00

593.421 GEOTEXTTLE: PERM CONTTtOL O-X NON-WOVEN SY 9X00 $4.50 $414.00 $5X5 $483.00

003.34119 ir STEEL END SECTIONS EA XOO $320.00 $1,280.00 $525.00 $X100.00

003.34118 ir STEEL END SECTIONS EA 1.00 $350.00 $350.00 $400.00 $40X00

003.44212 ir CORR. POLYETHYLENE PIPE FOR SLOPE DRAINAGE LF 180.00 $75.00 $13,500.00 $6X00 $14,400.00

60X00015 LAYINGIRELAY1NG ir DRAINAGE PIPE LF 35.00 $90.00 '  $3,150.00 $86.00 $3,010.00

00X00018 LAYING/RELAYING ir DRAINAGE PIPE LF 20.00 $105.00 $2.im.oo $100.00 $2,000.00

004.0007 POLYETHYLENE UNER EA XOO $175.00 $525.00 $195.00 $585.00

604.242 DROP INLETS TYPE O-B U XOO SX000.00 $6,000.00 $2,050.00 $6,150.00

000.012

GUARDRAIL POSTS
EA 1X00 $70.00 $1,260.00 $95.00 $1,710.00

00X0122 W0X9 STEEL POST ASSEMBUES FOR BEAM GUARDRAIL

POSTS
EA 18.00 $15.X $270.00 $20.00 $380.00

Wednesday, February 26. 2020

Pa9e2of8



tttm No. Doocrlptfon Unit Quantity

PtAC cws FCNce a ouAnoiuA co

ZtlFMNKUNrnV

ANDOWR. NH OlTIMilO

UnltPrIc* TotM

608.01801 STEEL POSTS (NIM3UARO-31). V-T WITM HARDWARE EA 8.00 $60.00 $360.00 $95.00 $570.00

(STEEL POST)
U 34.00 $3,000.00 $102,000.00 $3,265.00 $111,690.00

800.12849 BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE EAGRT TL 3)
(STEEL POST) (POWDER COATED)

U 19.00 $4,000.00 $76,000.00 $5,950.00 $113,050.00

808.12S8 BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE EAGRT. TV 2)
(STEEL POST)

u 21.00 $2,800.00 $56,800.00 $3,265.00 $86,985.00

808.12581 BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE EAGRT, TL 2 •
iST) (STEEL POST)

u 8.00 $2,700.00 $16,200.00 $2,875.00 $17,250.00

808.1298 BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNTT TYPE E>2) (STEEL
POST)

LF 100.00 $40.00 $4,000.00 $40.00 $4,000.00

808.18807 BEAM GUARDRAIL, 9'-8- STEEL POSTS (NU-GUARO 31) LF 8,080.00 $25.00 $126,250.00 $29.00 $146,450.00

808.15809 BEAM GUARDRAIL, T-T STEEL POSTS (NU.GUARD41) LF 278.00 $23.00 $8,325.00 $25.00 $8,875.00

(STEEL POST)
LF 8,878.00 $22.00 $124,650.00 $22.00 $124,850.00

808.18011 31- W.BEAM GUARDRAIL WITH r OPPSET BLOCK (r
STEEL POST)

LF n8.oo $25.00 $19,375.00 $27.50 $21,31250

808.18091 31* W-BEAM GUARDRAIL WITH IT OPPSET BLOCK
(STEEL POST) (POWDER COATED)

LF 300.00 $40.00 $12,000.00 $45.00 $13,500.00

808.84 ANCHOR FOR CURVED GUARDRAIL W/CRT POSTS U 1D0 $2,000.00 S2.000.00 $1,850.00 $1,850.00

RESETTING OR SETTING GUARDRAIL LF 128.00 $15.00 S1.675.m $8.00 si.ooaoo

809.811 BITUMINOUS CURB. TYPE B (4- REVEAL) LF 890.00 $20.00 $17,600.00 $20.00 .$17,800.00

618.61 5 18,000.00 $1.00 $18,000.00 $1.00 $18,000.00

818.7 HR 1,300.00 $38.00 $49,400.00 $36.00 $46,600.00

819.1 U 1.00 $72,000.00 $72,000.00 $52,000.00 $52000.00

819.28 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN U 2.00 $3,000.00 $8,000.00 $1,500.00 $3,000.00

U 2.00 $1,000.00 $2,000.00 $500.00 $1,000.00

821.2 RETR0REPLECT1VE BEAM GUARDRAIL DEUNEATOR EA 35a00 $5.00 $1,750.00 $5.00 $1,750.00

SINGLE DEUNEATOR WITH POST EA i4aoo $41.00 $5,740.00 $50.00 $7,000.00

821J2 DOUBLE DEUNEATOR WITH POST EA 88.00 $46.00 $2,530.00 $55.00 $3,025.00

EA 8.00 $40.00 $320.00 $35.00 $280.00 -

LF 978.00 $8.00 $7,600.00 $825 $8,093.75

848.3 TON 78.00 $75.00 $5,625.00 $100.00 $7,500.00

PRIENOLY)
8,880.00 $5.00 $34,250.00 $4.95 $33,907.50

848.812 COMPOST SOCK FOR PERIMETER BERM LF 1,000.00 $7.00 $7,000.00 $5.50 $5,500.00

848.831 LF 1,000.00 $3.50 $3,500.00 $zoo $2,000.00

848.31 SY 13,100.00 $3.00 $39,300.00 $325 $42575.00

847.1 HUMUS CY 1,880.00 $30.00 $48,500.00 $26.00 $43,400.00

892. U 1.00 $80,000.00 $80,000.00 $48,000.00 $46,000.00

Wednesctay, February 26, 2020

Page 3 of 8



Item No. Doscrtptfon Unit Quantity

rau CWS FCNCt a OUAKMUA CO
MinUmUNHWT

Moowt. KM

Unit Pilco TotM UnitPrfca TolM Uf« Pilet TotM

e«7.31 PftOJECT OPERATIONS PLAN U 1.00 $3,900.00 $3,900.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00

en. mSCEUANEOUS TEMPORARY EROSION AND
SEDIMENT CONTROL

S 10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00 , $1.00 $10,000.00

1010.1$ FUEL ADJUSTMENT $ ».000.00 $1.00 S20.000.p0 $1.00 $20,000.00

-

TotMa: $1,22$,304.00 $1,2»S.207.S0

AlLTotMs: 1
Totals: $1,229,304,001 $1,2S$,207.S0

Wednesday, February 26, 2020

Page 4 of 8



Department ofTranaporlation

PS&E Comparison

STATEWIDE

41897

X-A004(767)

A-Bldder P5SE

Item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total

A-PS&E

Difference

Items

202.7 REMOVAL OF GUARDRAIL LF 12.700.00 $3.50 $44,450.00 $2.50 $31,750.00 $12,700.00

203.1 COMMON EXCAVATION CY 115.00 $13.25 $1,523.75 $32.00 $3,630.00 ($2,156.25)

203.11 COMMON EXCAVATION • LRS CY 75.00 $22.50 $1,687.50 $21.00 $1,575.00 $112.50

203.5540 GUARDRAIL TAPERED RAIL PLATFORM LF 725.00 $27.50 $19,937.50 $28.00 $20,300.00 ($362.50)

203.5561 EAGRT PLATFORM PREFERRED U 49.00 $1,450.00 $71,050.00 $1,300.00 $63,700.00 $7,350.00

203.5562 EAGRT PLATFORM ALTERNATE U 3.00 $1,450.00 $4,350.00 $1,300.00 $3,900.00 $450.00

203.5571 EAGRT PLATFORM PREFERRED. TL 2 - 25* u 4.00 $1,450.00 $5,800.00 $1,200.00 $4,800.00 $1,000.00

203.5572 EAGRT PLATFORM ALTERNATE. U 2 - 25* u 2.00 $1,450.00 $2,900.00 $1,200.00 $2,400.00 $500.00

203.5596 , GUARDRAIL E-2 PLATFORM LF 100.00 $30.00 $3,000.00 $30.00 $3,000.00 $0.00

203.601 EMBANKMENT-IN-PLACE CY 80.00 $18.00 $1,440.00 $30.00 $2,400.00 ($960.00)

206.1 COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION CY 26.00 $42.00 $1,092.00 $75.00 $1,950.00 ($858.00)

206.19
COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION

EXPLORATORY
CY 250.00 $50.00 $12,500.00 $30.00 $7,500.00 $5,000.00

304.32
CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR SHOULDER

LEVELING
TON 1,000.00 $37.50 $37,500.00 $45.00 $45,000.00 ($7,500.00)

403.12 HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT. HAND METHOD TON 60.00 $300.00 $18,000.00 $300.00 $18,000.00 $0.00

410.22 ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT GAL 7.00 $100.00 $700.00 $150.00 $1,050.00 ($350.00)

Wednesday, February 26, 2020 Page 5 of 8



565.733
BRIDGE APPROACH RAIL F (3-BAR)
(MODIFIED) U 1.00 $14,580.00 $14,580.00 $12,000.00 - $12,000.00 $2,580.00

565.802 ADJUSTING BRIDGE APPROACH RAIL U 5.00 $250.00 $1.250.00 $300.00 $1,500.00 ($250.00)

565.81 REHABILITATION OF BRIDGE APPROACH RAIL U 1.00 $16,860.00 $16,860.00 $4,200.00 $4,200.00 $12,660.00

570.4 MORTAR RUBBLE MASONRY (F) CY 3.00 $1,025.00 $3,075.00 $800.00 $2,400.00 $675.00

585.3 STONE FILL. CLASS C CY 23.00 $100.00 $2,300.00 $100.00 $2,300.00 $0.00

593.421
GEOTEXTILE; PERM CONTROL CL.2. NON-
WOVEN

SY 92.00 $5.25 $483.00 $4.50 $414.00 $69.00

603.34115 15" STEEL END SECTIONS EA 4.00 $525.00 $2,100.00 $320.00 $1,280.00 $820.00

603.34118 18" STEEL END SECTIONS EA 1.00 $400.00 $400.00 $350.00 $350.00 $50.00

603.44212
ir CORR. POLYETHYLENE PIPE FOR SLOPE

DRAINAGE
LF 180.00 $80.00 $14,400.00 $75.00 $13,500.00 $900.00

603.60015 LAYING/RELAYING IS"? DRAINAGE PIPE LF 35.00 $86.00 $3,010.00 $90.00 $3,150.00 ($140.00)

603.60018 LAYING/RELAYING 18" DRAINAGE PIPE LF 20.00 $100.00 $2,000.00 $105.00 $2,100.00 ($100.00)

604.0007 POLYETHYLENE UNER EA 3.00 $195.00 $585.00 $175.00 $525.00 $60.00

604.242 DROP INLETS TYPE D-B U 3.00 $2,050.00 $6,150.00 $2,000.00 $6,000.00 $150.00

606.012 W6X9 STEEL POST REPLACEMENTS FOR

BEAM

GUARDRAIL POSTS

EA 18.00 $95.00 $1,710.00 $70.00 $1,260.00 $450.00

606.0122 W6X9 STEEL POST ASSEMBLIES FOR BEAM

GUARDRAIL

POSTS

EA 18.00 $20.00 $360.00 $15.00 $270.00 $90.00

606.01591
STEEL POSTS (NU-GUARD-SI). 9'-6" WITH
HARDWARE

EA 6.00 $95.00 $570.00 $60.00 $360.00 $210.00

606.1254
BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE
EAGRT, TL 3)
(STEEL POST)

U 34.00 $3,285.00 $111,690.00 $3,000.00 $102,000.00 $9,690.00

606.12549
BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE
EAGRT TL 3)
(STEEL POST) (POWDER COATED)

U 19.00 $5,950.00 $113,050.00 $4,000.00 $76,000.00 $37,050.00

606.1255
BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE
EAGRT. TL 2)
(STEEL POST)

u 21.00 $3,285.00 $68,985.00 $2,800.00 $58,800.00 $10,185.00

606.12551
BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE
EAGRT. TL 2-
25') (STEEL POST)

u 6.00 $2,875.00 $17,250.00 $2,700.00 $16,200.00 $1,050.00

606.1296
BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE E-2)
(STEEL
POST)

LF 100.00 $40.00 $4,000.00 $40.00 $4,000.00 $0.00

Wednesday, February 26. 2020 Page 6 of 8



606.15807
BEAM GUARDRAIL. 9'-6" STEEL POSTS (NU-
GUARD 31)

LF ' 5,050.00 $29.00 $146,450.00 $25.00 $126,250.00 $20,200.00

606.15809
BEAM GUARDRAIL. T-6' STEEL POSTS (NU-
GUARD-31) •

LF 275.00 $25.00 $6,875.00 $23.00 $6,325.00 $550.00

606.18001
31" W-BEAM GUARDRAIL WITH 8" OFFSET

BLOCK

STEEL POST)

LF 5,675.00 $22.00 $124,850.00 $22.00 $124,850.00 $0.00

606.18011
31" W^BEAM GUARDRAIL WITH 8" OFFSET

BLOCK (8'
STEEL POST)

LF 775.00 $27.50 $21,312.50 $25.00 $19,375.00 $1,937.50

606.18091
31" W-BEAM GUARDRAIL WITH /8" OFFSET

BLOCK

(STEEL POST) (POWDER COATED)

LF 300.00 $45.00 $13,500.00 $40.00 $12,000.00 $1,500.00

606.84
ANCHOR FOR CURVED GUARDRAIL W/CRT

POSTS
U 1.00 $1,850.00 $1,850.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 ($150.00)

606.91 RESETTING OR SETTING GUARDRAIL LF 125.00 $8.00 $1,000.00 $15.00 $1,875.00 ($875.00)

609.811 BITUMINOUS CURB. TYPE B (4" REVEAL) LF 890.00 $20.00 $17,800.00 $20.00 $17,800.00 $0.00

618.61 UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE $ 18,000.00 $1.00 $18,000.00 $1.00 $18,000.00 $0.00

618.7 FLAGGERS HR 1,300.00 $36.00 $46,800.00 $38.00 $49,400.00 ($2,600.00)

619.1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC U 1.00 $52,000.00 $52,000.00 $72,000.00 $72,000.00 ($20,000.00)

619.25 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN U 2.00 $1,500.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $6,000.00 ($3,000.00)

619.279
AUTOMATED TRAILER-MOUNTED SPEED

LIMIT SIGN
u 2.00 $500.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $2,000.00 ($1,000.00)

621.2
RETROREFLECTIVE BEAM GUARDRAIL

DELINEATOR
EA 350.00 $5.00 $1,750.00 $5.00 $1,750.00 $0.00

621.31 SINGLE DELINEATOR WITH POST EA 140.00 $50.00 $7,000.00 $41.00 $5,740.00 $1,260.00

621.32 DOUBLE DELINEATOR WITH POST EA 55.00 $55.00 $3,025.00 $46.00 $2,530.00 $495.00

622.1 STEEL WITNESS MARKERS EA 8.00 $35.00 $280.00 $40.00 $320.00 ($40.00)

628.2 SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT LF 975.00 $6.25 $6,093.75 $8.00 $7,800.00 ($1,706.25)

645.3 EROSION STONE TON 75.00 $100.00 $7,500.00 $75.00 $5,625.00 $1,875.00

645.44
TEMPORARY SLOPE MATTING TYPE D

(WILDUFE
FRIENDLY)

SY 6,850.00 $4.95 $33,907.50 $5.00 $34,250.00 ($342.50)

645.512 COMPOST SOCK FOR PERIM^R BERM LF 1,000.00 $5.50 $5,500.00 $7.00 $7,000.00 ($1,500.00)

645.531 SILT FENCE LF 1,000.00 $2.00 $2,000.00 $3.50 $3,500.00 ($1,500.00)

Wednesday, February 26, 2020 Page 7 of 8



646.31
TURF ESTABLISHMENT WITH MULCH AND
TACKIFIERS

SY 13,100.00 $3.25 $42,575.00 $3.00 $39,300.00 $3,275.00

647.1 HUMUS CY 1,550.00 $28.00 $43,400.00 $30.00 $46,500.00 -  ($3,100.00)

692. MOBILIZATION U 1.00 $48,000.00 $48,000.00 $60,000.00 $60,000.00 ($12,000.00)

697.31 PROJECT OPERATIONS PLAN U 1.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00 ($1,500.00)

699. MISCELLANEOUS TEMPORARY EROSION AND

SEDIMENT CONTROL

$ 10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00 $0.00

1010.15 FUEL ADJUSTMENT $ 20,000.00 $1.00 $20,000.00 $1.00 $20,000.00 $0.00

Total: $1,298,207.50 $1,225,304.00 $72,903.50

Wednesday, February 26, 2020 Page 8 of 8



PROJECT: STATEWIDE

FEDERAL NUMBER: X-A004(767)
STATE NO: 41897

January 21, 2020

SUPPLEMENTAL PROJECT INFORMATION SHEET

DESCRIPTION: This project involves the replacement of approximately 11,350 feet of
deficient cable and w-beam guardrail, including "F" terminal units and blunt ends. The existing
cable, "F" terminal units, and blunt ends shall be upgraded to meet the current guardrail
standards and are located along Tier 2 and 3 roadways in Maintenance Districts 1 and 3. Also
included in this project is the replacement of 32 X-Lite terminals with MASH approved terminals
from MM 101.6 to 106.0 along 1-93 and US 3 in Lincoln within Maintenance District 1.

FEDERAL FUNDING: 90% (Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP)) utilizing
Turnpike Toll credits as the State's 10% match

CONTINGENCY: The proposed contingency amount is 5% of the contract amount. This is to
account for unanticipated traffic control needs and any guardrail adjustments that may need to be
made in the field.

PROJECT INITIATED: This project was initiated through the State's Ten Year Plan, under
the HSIP Program.

PROJECT EXPLANATION: The existing cable guardrail and "F" terminal units along US
Route 3 and NH Routes 112, 118, & 175 do not meet the current AASHTO or NHDOT safety
standards. The purpose of this project is to replace the existing sub-standard rail and end units
with new beam guardrail and end units that do meet the current standards.

>

TRAFFIC IMPLICATIONS: On two way roads, short term one-lane, alternating two-way
traffic will be allowed with prior approval. Traffic may be reduced to one lane for terminal
replacements along 1-93 with prior approval.

COMPLETION DATE: October 30, 2020

s;\globa!\b 14-financecontracts\contracts\spis-map\41897_spis.doc



S TAtE WIDE 4 18 97

'1*1 ' Ci.
m
®

ru

VSI/ m
s

m

Q^m
^Ai»

\N

0gwr BE^WNSmm

.  -v. w^R^rrlNii

/
FjR?'A^N 7-^

<  \

■:/ / :^J-
WGT.fANTv.- •'•^.^^

■ haW gjg■Jr EfAXSVniO N

J  '  "' ■/
^r^v LINCOLN

V.
).) / •■ L- S

•/

'  -"V
■\ ■ :r>J x\ ,  'A

■■  - I
/WOODSTOCK

;-'V
jca'^V "• "Ylv

-/•SJiS.

^  . \ to
,  , »

\T ,  V:\WA\TnE(Rpp.LME
>y\ ;' •

TH^O R'N-T=ON'\ ■ 0^'
rwi V - :;

EN

'/v-

/«»
Wfr

' LII3

I Miles
2.5

LEGEND

- Streams

2 Water Bodies
■ US Routes

- State Routes

= Interstates
- Local Roads

- Town Boundary

DCTT
Department o/Trdnsportdtion

State#: 4189^^- :.^
'federal #:^X-Abp4(767^
l6gAT:\ 6 h

. > f

i  ,

•  < .'fi

'Vii



ACORCf CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE OATEIMkUDCVmr)

* matter of INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER THIS
npi nw APF'RMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND. EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
represe'nta^ve Sr pfoD^ * authorized

I" additional insured, IhA pollcyllA.) mu.t bo endor...!. It SUBROGATION IS WAIVED .ubi.cl to

THE ROWLEY AGENCY INC.

4S Constitution Avenue

P.O. Box 511

Concord NH 03302-0511

Nj^p**'' Donna Bickford —
(603) 224-2562 ...j,

AOORESS: dbickford0 rowlayagancy. com

INSURERIS) AFFOROINQ COVERAGE
NAIC ■

INSURED "

C. W. Slitar fi Sons, LLC

dba CWS Fence C Guardrail Co.

PC Box 120

Andovar UH 03216

INSURER B

31325

INSURER C

INSURER 0

INSURERE

INSURER F

INSR SUSRi
TYPE OF INSURANCE

IBBT
POLICY EFF POLICY EXP

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LiABIUTY

CUUMS-MADE H OCCUR

gent AGGR EGATE UMIT APPUES PER:

POLICY 0 Q log
OTHER;

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

ANY AUTO

ALL OWNED
AUTOS

HIRED AUTOS

SCHEDULED
AUTOS
NON-OWNED

AUTOS

Ma POLICY NUMBER

CPA5423426-10

(MM/DOffYYYl

1/3/2020

CAA5423427-10

IMM/DOAYYYl

1/3/2021

1/3/2020

EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO"REMTEO
EBEMISES IE« occtjrr»fte«i

MED EXP (Any onA p«r»onl

PERSONAL S AOV INJURY

GENERALAGGREGATE

PRODUCTS ■ COMP/OP AGG

COMBINED SINili UaiT
fEi tecidwiil

1/3/2021

BODILY INJURY (Ptr pwton)

BOOILY INJURY (P«r KCkMni)

PROPERTY DAMAGE
(Pt teci0«n»

1,000,000

300,000

10,000

1,000,000

2,000,000

2,000,000

1,000,000

UMBRELLA LUB

EXCESS UAB

DEO

OCCUR

CUIMS44A0E

EACH OCCURRENCE

RETENTION S

WORKERS COMPENSA-nON

AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

ANY PROPRlETOR/PARTNER^XECUirvE |—1
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N I
(MandMory InNH) I ■' I
I'yaa. MioiM wMar
DESCRIPTION OP OPERATIONS Mow

Y/N

CUA542342e-10

5,000.000

1/3/2020 1/3/2021

AGGREGATE
KtoouciWMnip up» AognQaU 5,000.000

5,000,000
3a SCatoa - HH, KE.

•rCAS423429-10

PER
STATUTE

oth
er

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

1/3/2020 1/3/2021
500,000

E.L DISEASE ■ EA EMPLOYEE 500,000

E.L. DISEASE • POUCY UMIT I
L«ased/Rant«d Cquipmant CPA5423426-10 1/3/2020 1/3/2021

500.000

50,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS I VEHICLES (ACORD 101. Additional RamaH.. SehaduM, may b. anaehad II mor, apaea I. ™qUr«)
GuBxdrail and F Tarminal Unita on Ti.r 2 s 3 RoadsTha Stata of Now Hampahia is includod as an additional insurad with raspact to genaral liability whan

raquirad by writtan contract with tha namad insurad.

State of NH-Dept. of Transportation
PC Box 463

Concord, NH 03302-0483

1

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Donna Bickford/CHH <^w-

ACORD 25 (2014/01)
INS0 26 (201401)

The ACORO name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



ACORCf CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DDffYYYJ

represe™a"ve Sr prJdScer^ *
IMrontANT. ir Uni I.«rlinca» holder is an auui I (UNAL INSURED, (ho policy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
r«r»mnT»Vh" f A Statement on this certificate does not confer rights to thecertificate holder In lieu of such endorsement(s). »v n.w

THE ROWLEY AGENCY INC.

45 Constitution Avenue

P.O. Box 511

Concord NH 03302-0511

NAMF*''' Donna Bickford

K F.n: (603)224-2562 |
ADDRESS: ̂ ic)cfordB rowleyagancy. coffl

INSURERISI AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC t

INSURER A Travelers
INSURED

Plymouth and Lincoln Railroad £ State of NH Railroad
c/o C. W. Sliter £ Sons, LLC

PO Box 120

Andover NH 03216

INSURER B

INSURER C

INSURER D

INSURER E

INSURER F

INSR

POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
IN^CATED. NOTVSflTHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT \MTH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HeS IS SU^ECT TO^^^^^^
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BFFN RFnil^Fn RV pa^ ®

[SDBJn
TYPE OF INSURANCE

IZSDT
POLICY EFF POLICY EXP

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABtUTY

CLAIMS-MAOe H OCCUR
Railroad ProtRctiva Liab.

GEN'LAQGREGATE UMIT APPUES PER;

POLICY O n LOC
OTHER;

itOfi JfiUB POLICY NUMBER

OTSPS4P4257SeiND20

IMMTOfYYYYl

3/25/2020

(mm/oo/yyyyi

3/2S/2021

LIMITS

EACH OCCURRENCE

DAMAGE TO RENTED
PREMISES lEi occufffKBl

MEO EXP (Any ofn pancn)

PERSONAL S ADV INJURY

GENERAL AGGREGATE

2,000,000

PRODUCTS -COMP/OP AGG

6,000,000

AUTOMOBILE LUBILITY

ANYAUTO

ALL OWNED
AUTOS

HIREDAUTOS

dlWBJNEO SIn6l^ UMlf
lEi jcddTti

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

OED

SCHEDULED
AUTOS
non-owned

AUTOS

BODILY INJURY (P*f pwton)

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

RETENTION i

BODILY INJURY (Par •cddant)

PROPERTY DAMAGE
(Par ■eciflami

EACH OCCURRENCE

AGGREGATE

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS- UABIUTY
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICERMEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Marxtatory In NH)
llyaa. oaa^&a unisat
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS balow

□
hER
STATUTE

"STfr
gR

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE

E,L. DISEASE • POUCY UMIT

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS I VEHICLES (ACORO 101. AddiUonal Ramarka Sehadula. may ba attaehad If mar. apaea i. r^qUrad)
Project: Statewide X-A004(767) 41897- Replace cable Guardrail and P Terminal Units on Tier 2 t 3 Roads

Named Insured: Plymouth and Lincoln Railroad and the State of New Hampshire Railroad, their affiliates
successors and assigns '

State of NH-Dept of Transportation
Plymouth and Lincoln Railroad
PO Box 483

Concord, NH 03302-0483

1

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF. NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZEO REPRESENTATIVE

Donna Bickford/DTB

ACORD 25 (2014/01)
INSD25 (201401)

The ACORD name and logo aro registered marks of ACORD



ACORty CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 0ATE(MM/00/yYYy)

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURERISI AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT. If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pollcy(ie8) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder In lieu of such endorsementis).

THE ROWLEY AGENCY INC.

45 Constitution Avenue

P.O. Box 511

Concord NH 03302-0511

NAME*'"' Donna Bickford

Ko P..: (603) 224-2562 - _
ADMESS: <^ickford8rowleyagency.com

INSURERISI APPOROING COVERAGE NAIC s

INSURER A Acadia Insurance Comoanv 31325
INSURED

State of NH Dept. of Transportation

c/o C. W. Sliter & Sons LLC

PC Box 120

Andover NH 03216

INSURER B

INSURER C

INSURER D

INSURER E

INSURER P

T

0

E

HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACTOR OTHER DOCUMENT WTH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS
XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS

TYPE OP INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER
POLICY EPF

IMM/DDffYYYl
POLICY EXP

(MM/DDTfYYYl LIMITS

A

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABIUTY

E  1 X 1 OCCUR
ntrectors Protec OCPB2022114016 3/25/2020 4/30/2021

EACH OCCURRENCE S  1,000,000

CLAIMS-MAC &AMAGE T5 RENTEb
$

X Owners £ Co MED EXP (Any on* perion) t

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY s

GE

X

J'L AGGREGATE UMIT APPUES PER:

POUCY 1 1 51^ 1 1 LOC
OTHER:

GENERAL AGGREGATE s  2,000,000

PRODUCTS • COMP/OP AGG i

t

AU1OMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE UMit
(Ea accWenO i

ANYAUTO

ALL OVWJEO
AUTOS

HIREOAUTOS

SCHEDULED
AUTOS
NON-OWNED

AUTOS

BOOILY INJURY (Par parton) s

BODILY INJURY (Par acddanl) s

PROPERTY DAMAGE
(Par aeddami I

i

UMBRELLA LtAB

EXCESS UAB

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

EACH OCCURRENCE %

AGGREGATE t

DED RETENTION S
%

WORKERS COMPENSATION

AND EMPLOYERS- LIABILITY y , ̂
ANY PR0PRIET0R/PARTNER/EX6CUTIVE | 1
OPPICERMEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Minditory In NH) ' '
It y*«, MicriM undar
DESCRIPTION OP OPERATIONS Mlow

N/A

PER OTH-
STATUTE ER

E-L. EACH ACCIDENT %

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE t

E.L DISEASE • POUCY LIMIT I

DS8CRIPH0N OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Rofnarkt Sohtdult, may bo attacbod If moro tpaoo ia rodulrod)
Job; Statewide X-A004(767) #41897-- Replace Cable Guardrail £ F Terminal Units on Tier 2 6 3 Roads

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

state of NH-Oept. of Transportation
PO Box 483

Concord, NH 03302-0483

1

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Donna Bickfocd/DTB

ACORD 25 (2014/01)
INS02 5 (201401)

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD


